

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-25-2020

### **Bennett v. Bank of Eastern Oregon Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47346**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Bennett v. Bank of Eastern Oregon Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47346" (2020). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7979.

[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7979](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7979)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

BRET W. BENNETT, an individual, and  
MARY E. BENNETT, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

BANK OF EASTERN OREGON, a national  
banking association,

Defendant- Respondent

SUPREME COURT NO. 47346-2019

Case No. CV38-19-0402

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Third Judicial District of the State of Idaho,  
in and for the County of Payette

Honorable Susan E. Wiebe, District Judge, Presiding

---

D. Blair Clark  
Jeffrey P. Kaufman  
LAW OFFICE of D. BLAIR CLARK, PC  
1509 S. Tyrell Lane  
Boise, ID 83706  
Ph. 208.475.2050  
Fax 208.475.2055  
[dbc@dbclarklaw.com](mailto:dbc@dbclarklaw.com)  
[jeffrey@dbclarklaw.com](mailto:jeffrey@dbclarklaw.com)  
Clark ISB: 1367  
Kaufman ISB: 8022  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

Tim Helfrich  
Brian DiFonzo  
YTURRI ROSE, LLP  
PO Box "S"  
Ontario, OR 97914  
Ph. 541.889.5368  
Fax 208.889.2432  
[thelfrich@yturrirose.com](mailto:thelfrich@yturrirose.com)  
[bdifonze@yturrirose.com](mailto:bdifonze@yturrirose.com)  
Helfrich ISB: 3457  
DiFonzo ISB: 7648  
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

II. MATTERS ADDRESSED IN THIS REPLY ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. *Trusty v. Ray* should be overturned to the extent it conflicts with Idaho Code §§ 6-411 & 413.. ..... 4

        1. Idaho Code §§ 6-411 & 413 are plain, clear, and unambiguous. .... 4

        2. *Trusty v. Ray* cannot co-exist with Idaho Code §§ 6-411 & 413 without conflict. .... 6

    B. This is not a frivolous appeal. .... 8

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Trusty v. Ray*, 73 Idaho 232 (1952).....4  
*State v. Burnight*, 132 Idaho 654, 659 (1999).....4  
*Verska v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.*, 151 Idaho 889 (2011).....5, 8  
*State v. Rhode*, 133 Idaho 459, 462 (1999).....5  
*Empire Copper Co. v. Henderson*, 15 Idaho 635, 639 (1908).....5  
*Moon v. Investment Bd.*, 97 Idaho 595, 596 (1976).....5  
*Gerken v. Davidson Grocery Co.*, 50 Idaho 315, (1931).....6

**Statutes**

Idaho Code § 6-413.....7

**Other Authorities**

*Mr. Sutherland on Statutory Construction*, vol. 2, sec. 364.....5

### MATTERS ADDRESS IN THIS REPLY

In response to the matters discussed in Respondent's Brief, this Appellants' Reply Brief is filed to address:

- A. Whether *Trusty v. Ray* should be overturned to the extent it conflicts with Idaho Code §§ 6-411 & 413.
